Lac Pelletier Regional Park WESTJET Getaway 2023 Rules of Play

- 1) For the Lac Pelletier Regional Park WESTJET Getaway, a total of 100 tickets are available for single purchase at a cost of \$100.00 per ticket.
- 2) There is a single (1) prize with a retail value of up to \$5,740.00:
 - I. One roundtrip flight for two guests to any regularly scheduled and
 - marketed WestJet destination with a retail value up to \$4,240 and
 - II. Up to \$1,500 cash for taxes, fees and surcharges
- 3) The WestJet ticket voucher must be taken as per the terms and conditions of WestJet and there is no cash alternative offered.
- 4) Tickets will be sold up to midnight on October 13,2023
- 5) Tickets cannot be purchased in the name of a minor. Purchases are limited to persons 19 years of age or older.
- 6) Board members, committee members, employees and student employees of Lac Pelletier Regional Park and their spouse(s) and family members are eligible to participate in the Raffle by themselves or in a group including purchasing a ticket or receiving a ticket as a gift and are entitled to claim the prize in the Raffle
- 7) There is one draw for the single prize on October 14, 2023 at 5PM at the Lac Pelletier Regional Park Clubhouse.
- 8) The **%**winning+ticket will be hand drawn from all tickets sold. The ticket purchaser does not have to be in attendance at the time of the draw to win.
- 9) The winner if not in attendance at the time of the draw, the winner will be notified by phone and provided all the information necessary on how to redeem the WestJet prize voucher and on how to receive reimbursement for the fees, taxes and surcharges paid for by the winner.
- 10) The WestJet Getaway ‰rip for 2+must be accepted as awarded and is subject to the following terms and conditions of WestJet:
 - 1) This travel voucher is valid for one (1) roundtrip flight for two (2) guests to any regularly scheduled and marketed WestJet destination. Gift of flight vouchers are not valid for redemption on WestJet Vacationsqpackages, flights operated by Swoop, Interline, codeshare or charter flights.
 - 2) This voucher is limited and subject to promotional space availability of eligible fare options and flight schedule. Not all flights have promotional space.
 - 3) This voucher cannot be used on some dates, including statutory holidays and peak travel dates.
 - 4) Flights must be for roundtrips to and from the same locations. Flight must depart from city A to city B and return from city B to city A. All guests must travel together on the same itinerary, dates, and flights.
 - 5) All bookings and travel must be completed by **September, 2024**.
 - 6) Gift of flight vouchers cannot be extended. Additionally, change to travel dates or guest names are not permitted once a booking has been confirmed.

- 7) Bookings made with a gift or flight voucher are not eligible for paid cabin upgrades except where the option to pay for an upgrade is available when checking in for the flight 24 hours prior to departure.
- 8) This voucher will become null and void if travel is cancelled once a booking is confirmed.
- 9) The individual booking the flights must be over the age of majority in their province.
- 10) This voucher must be taken as offered and is not redeemable for cash.
- 11) Gifts of flight vouchers cannot be sold. In the event it has been sold, the voucher will become void, and any flight bookings made with it will be cancelled immediately without notice or reimbursement. WestJet does not handle the payment, guarantee transactions or buyer protection or seller certification, nor will WestJet be liable for the loss of funds resulting from a fraudulent transaction.
- 12) Guest travelling on a WestJet gift of flight voucher are not entitled to compensation amounts provided under the passenger rights regimes. By redeeming the gift of a flight voucher, all guests traveling agree to release, and waive all claims against, WestJet relating to any and all liability, damage, or compensation entitlement arising under Canadac Air Passenger Protection Regulations.

8) Every reasonable effort shall be made to notify the prize winner; the prize voucher will be held for one year from the time of the draw. As per WestJet terms and conditions after 1 year the prize voucher will no longer be valid.

9) The winning prize will be held in a secure location for a period of up to one-year from the date of the draw. If the prize is unclaimed beyond their hold date, the prize/cash equivalent will be donated to a charitable beneficiary approved by SLGA.

10) Lac Pelletier Regional Park protects personal information and adheres to all legislative requirements with respect to privacy. Personal information collected from ticket sales will be used for the sole purpose of delivery of the prize to the winner.

11) For all inquiries or concerns for the Lac Pelletier WestJet Getaway Raffle please contact Claire Melhoff, Secretary Treasure at 306-627-3595.